# Questions

- 6. With all Canadians now being coded with a social insurance number, what efforts are made between the Department of National Revenue and the Department of Labour to locate the entitled employee?
- 7. Is there any administrative machinery established between the federal and provincial departments of Labour to locate the entitled employee?
- 8. What efforts are being made to bring about an improvement in the location of entitled employees?

Hon. Bryce Mackasey (Minister of Labour): 1. Payments made into the Labour (Standards) Code Suspense Account and amounts paid out to entitled employees to December 31, 1970:

December 01, 10.0.		
Fiscal Year	Paid In	Paid Out to Employees
	\$	\$
1965/66	10,277	1,032
1966/67	108,567	25,399
1967/68	274,135	105,472
1968/69	229,538	89,584
1969/70	190,717	65,193
1970/Dec. 31	91,120	34,879

2. Amounts declared to be the property of Her Majesty in Right of Canada:

Fiscal Year	Amount
	\$
1968/69	Nil
1969/70	40,346
1970/Dec. 31	137,458

- 3. Balance in Labour (Standards) Code Suspense Account as at December 31, 1970, \$404,991.
- 4. None, beyond the statement of the employer that they cannot be located.
- 5. A program to have the Department of National Revenue, Taxation, locate and advise the employees of their entitlement is presently under trial using social insurance numbers to locate addresses.
  - 6. See answer to 5 above.
  - 7. No.
  - 8. See answer to 5 above.

### \*REBATE ON INTERNATIONAL AIR FARES

#### Question No. 730-Mr. Dinsdale:

- 1. What action has been taken by the Minister of Consumer and Corporate Affairs to ensure that Canadian consumers, who were overcharged on international air fares paid for in Canadian funds, will receive a rebate and what is the total amount involved?
- 2. Has the Minister investigated this matter from the standpoint of the possibility of (a) collusion (b) misleading advertising?
- 3. What action has been taken in each case?

Hon. Ron Basford (Minister of Consumer and Corporate Affairs): 1. Since international air fares come under the jurisdiction of the Canadian Transport Commission, the matter has been referred to the Minister of Transport.

[Mr. Skoberg.]

- 2.(a) Air passenger fares are not subject to the Combines Investigation Act. (b) This matter would not appear to fall under section 33D of the Combines Investigation Act.
  - 3. Answered by 1 and 2.

STATISTICS OF CHARGES LAID UNDER SECTION 212 AND 213 OF THE CRIMINAL CODE

## Question No. 876-Mr. Forrestall:

During each of the past 10 years, how many charges have been laid under Sections 212 and 213 of the Criminal Code of Canada, and with what results?

Mr. Bruce Howard (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Industry, Trade and Commerce): The Dominion Bureau of Statistics reports that: Separate information on charges laid under Section 212 of the Criminal Code (counselling or aiding suicide) is not available as it is grouped with other sections of the Criminal Code. DBS does not have data on the number of charges laid under Section 213 of the Criminal Code (Suicide, attempt to commit), but the following table does provide data on the number of convictions for the years 1958 to 1967 inclusive;

Number of Convictions under Section 213 of the Criminal Code of Canada

Year Total	Fine	Suspended Sentence			0.11	
		With Prob.	Without Prob.	Gaol	Other Dis- position	
1967	440	59	281	59	40	1
1966	414	36	156	148	74	
1965	383	36	121	159	67	
1964	298	26	91	130	51	_
1963	276	31	111	93	41	_
1962	241	25	84	73	59	_
1961	207	14	75	73	45	_
1960	207	23	78	72	34	
1959	189	23	61	53	52	
1958	267	75	77	59	56	

### DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL ECONOMIC EXPANSION—EM-PLOYMENT OF MR. JACQUES VEZEAU

### Question No. 919-Mr. Caouette:

Is Mr. Jacques Vézeau, from Rouyn, employed in the Department of Regional Economic Expansion, and (a) if so (i) from what date (ii) what is his salary (b) if not (i) does he work in the Public Service (ii) in what department (iii) what is his title (iv) from what date (v) what is his salary?

Mr. J. A. Jerome (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): The Government advises as follows: No. (a) (i) not applicable; (ii) not applicable. (b) (i) No; (ii) not applicable; (iii) not applicable; (iv) not applicable; (v) not applicable.